

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1506th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 17, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI SP Member HON, LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA SP Member-ABC President

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 10-166

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT TO THE EFFORTS OF THE BAGO CITY VETERINARIAN OFFICE ON THEIR ANTI-RABIES CAMPAIGN TO KEEP BAGO CITY RABIES FREE.

WHEREAS, considering present weather condition which have not only affected crops but also may adversely affect animals due to severe heat, it is just and proper that the City Council of Bago express its support to the programs and activities of the Bago City Veterinarian Office on their laudable campaign to keep Bago City Rabies Free;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Ruben T. Torres, Fedderico A. Matti, Victor B. Javellana, Jobert D. Tagobader, Rosario F. Gaudite, Maximo D. Matti, Loreto N. Cauntoy, Jose Ermelo Z. Jara and Eliseo T. Yanong, Jr., the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to express support to the efforts of the Bago City Veterinarian Office on their Anti-Rabies Campaign to keep Bago City Rabies Free.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary(CGDH-I)